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BROTHERHOOD OF MAINTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYES 

AND 

NORFOLK AND WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY 

Machine Operator D. L. Monk, Rt. 2, Box 141, New Castle, VA 
24127, was.dismissed on October 9, 1985 for alleged violation of 
Rule 1001 of the Safety Rules,, 'Claim was filed by the Employes in 
accordance with Railway Labor Act and agreement provisions. 
Bmployes request reinstatement with pay for all lost time with 
vacation and seniority rights unimpaired. 
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FINDINGS ! 
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Claimant enter,ed,Carrier'se service on July 21, 1982. 
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By letter dated September 11, 1985, Claimant was notified to attend a 

formal investigation on charges ihat he had failed to report‘s personal 
,' ( 

injury allegedly in&red August 5; 1985, in violation,of Rule 1001. At the 

formal investigation on September 27, 1985, Claimant failed to appear. He 

later indicated thaf,he had car trouble, but did not notify anyone as- 
, I .'I ', ': 

sociated with either Carrier or Organization. By letter dated October 9, 
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1985, Claimant w& dismissed bas&i on evidence adduced at the investigation. " ! 
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The.questipn~,tp!..be decided,in,this dispute is wfiether Claimant was 
, ,.' ./I.. ; ."I. .< 'I 

L. 
hismissed ;o~‘ju&?'&use under"the Agreement; 

.I' i 'Y " 
a&if ndt, what sho&d the 

'.; ,, 

remedy be. 
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On September'3,'1985, Claimant was treated for an injury to his foot by 

the Lewis Gale Clinic., The Clinic billed the Carrier for that treatment on 

September 6, 1985,. :Timekeeper R. L. Thompson spoke to Claimant on September, 
, I 

9, 1985 regarding the nature ofithe injury. 
., .I 

Claimant advised Thompson that 

the only action he had taken that could have caused the injury was to push 

along a bolt machine in early August. Claimant also indicated.that he was ./ 

not certain of any injury sustained on August 5, but &at he noticed that 

his foot hurt that night when in the camp cars. Thompson subsequently 

prepared an injury report. In eA.i-ly August, Claimant.r6portkd no injury. 
,I 

Claimant's supervisor testified that the bolt machine was liot unloaded or in 

use on August 5, 1985. 
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Rule 1001 provides: 

1001. Employees must report personal injuries to their immediate 
supervisor or the designated employee immediately in charge of the 
work before leaving the company premises. The supervisor or 
designated employee in immediate charge of the work is responsible 
for reporting all personal injuries witnessed by the supervisor or 
designated employee or known to the supervisor or designated 
employee to insure that reports will be completed and distributed 
promptly in accordance with Company rules. ' 

Failure to report a personal injury by the injured person or the 
employee in immediate charge of the work may result in dfscipli- 
nary action. 
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Every case of personal injyry, accident, or damag;-to'property 
,.,, ,,' ', .:, 

must be reported as soon as possibLe by the quickest, available. " .' 2 
means of communication and a written report on the prescribed 
form rendered promptly. Such reports must contain full details 
and names and'addresses of all witnesses and all particulars of 
the occurrence: 

The position of the Organization is that Claimant was dismissed 

wirhouc~just cause. The Organization contends that Claimant did not feel or 
8~. 

recognize immediately the injury to his foot and/or that it cook time to 

develop. The Organization also challenges the testimony of the Carrier's 

witnesses that Claimant was injured on August 5, 1985, and asserts that 

de Organization maintains Claimant was injured on August 3, 1985. Finally, 

that the discipline imposed was harsh and by implication out of proportion 
! 

to the alleged offense. * 
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The position of the Carrier is that Claimant was dismissed for just 

cause under the Agreement in that he failed to report an injury as required 

by Rule 1001, and that Claimant fraudulently submitted medical bills. The 

Carrier contends *that Rule 1001,requires immediate filing of an injury 

report and~,tha~;."ad~oFding to'ljis own testimony, 
,I, I,',, 

Cl&nant knew of his injuT ,., ,/,,' 

ii Augus;." 
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Pointing to Cla&&kis supervisor's testimony 'as to the bolt 
'.- L '5. '8 t,L 

machine's not being in use on,August 5, 1985, the Carrier maintains that 
.' 

Claimant then frakdulently sut&.tted me&al bills because he could not have i 

been injured on the job in the manner alleged. The Carrier maintains that 

the discipline imposed was warranted by the offense. 
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After review of the entire record, the Board f'inds that Claimant was 
.:., I 
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dismissed for just cause under the Agreement. 

The Carrier has established through substantial; credible evidence in 

gthe record that Claimant did no&,submit an injury report immediately as 
,, j , 

required b'y Rule 1001. Baseh on the information Claimant later provided, he 

knew, at least by come date in,.e@rly August, that he had sustained some sort 

of injury, yet he failed to report it. However, that injury could not have 
, 

been incurred froni a machine not in use on the day Claimant alleged he 

detectied.kn Injliry. Direccing'the Lewis Gale Clinic to submit its bill to 
.' ; 

4 1 
.the Carrier.b&$,on, those al,leged injuries con<ti&ted f;raudulent,,submis-, 

0% . 
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,It i,s well settled that.'saf$ty rules,, incl,vding Fhose regarding ,, -. ' 

reporting of injuries, are essential to the smooth'operation of the 

industrial workplace'and provide for the protection and well-being of 

employes. Lik+fSe, the failure to comply with this system by non-reporting ,~I 
, I 

or misuse is extremely serious. Based on the Carrier's evidence in the 

record, Claimant's offense is clear, and the Car?ier's dis'missal of Claimant 
I.. '), I ,I 

was neither arbitrary, capricious nor discrimFnatory. .,I '! ,, 8'. 
I I,, "I.',,, 

,. 

,, 

“., 
,, ,‘./ 

4 



Claim denied. 

Carrier Member 
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